

No. 23-996

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JEANNA NORRIS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SAMUEL STANLEY, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

David C. Tryon
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Alex M. Certo
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Introduction.....	3
II. The Smallpox Epidemic and the <i>Jacobson-Endorsed Edict</i>	4
III. Subsequent reliance on <i>Jacobson</i> demonstrates the need for the Court to take the case and correct the lower courts’ overinterpretation thereof	8
IV. <i>Jacobson</i> and Societal Fears as Justification for COVID Mandates.....	10
V. The Court should correct the widespread, overly broad interpretation of <i>Jacobson</i>	12
VI. Judicial vigilance is warranted more now because there is no judicial remedy for vaccine injuries.....	14
VII. Judicial subservience to government declarations is as dangerous now as it was in the <i>Jacobson/Bell</i> era.....	17
VIII. Bodily interests and individual liberty are entitled to the respect bestowed via an elevated scrutiny analysis	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 979 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Apter v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 80 F.4th 579 (5th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	8, 9
<i>Crowley v. Christensen</i> , 137 U.S. 86 (1890)	6
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Warner-Lambert Co., LLC v. Kent</i> , 552 U.S. 440 (2008)	15
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	27
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	12
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	8, 13, 14
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	11
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	12
<i>Viemeister v. White</i> , 179 N.Y. 235 (1904)	7

Statutes

- Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness
Act, Pub. L. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2818 (2005)..... 15
- The National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of
1986, 42 U.S.C. 300aa-1 et seq. 14

Other Authorities

- Adam Sabes, *FBI director says COVID pandemic
'most likely' originated from Chinese lab*, Fox
News (Feb. 28, 2023)..... 20
- Alexandra Kelley, *Fauci: why the public wasn't
told to wear masks when the coronavirus
pandemic began*, The Hill (June 16, 2020)..... 22
- Ben Schreckinger, *Mask mystery: Why are U.S.
officials dismissive of protective covering?*,
Politico (Mar. 30, 2020) 22
- Berkeley Lovelace Jr. & Noah Higgins-Dunn, *Dr.
Anthony Fauci says Americans who don't wear
masks may 'propagate the further spread of
infection'*, CNBC (June 5, 2020)..... 22
- Berkeley Lovelace Jr., *CDC study shows 74% of
people infected in Massachusetts Covid outbreak
were fully vaccinated*, CNBC (July 30, 2021). 24
- Bernard Brabin, *An Analysis of the United States
and United Kingdom Smallpox Epidemics
(1901–5) – The Special Relationship that Tested
Public Health Strategies for Disease Control*, 64
Med. Hist. 1 (2020) 4

Brandie Weikle, <i>Fauci confident vaccines can ‘crush’ COVID — if vaccine hesitancy doesn’t get in the way</i> , CBC (Dec. 12, 2020)	24
Brian Karem, <i>Op-Ed: Sit down. Get the vaccine. Act like an adult</i> , Wash. Diplomat (Sept. 13, 2021)	11
Brit Mccandless Farmer, <i>March 2020: Dr. Anthony Fauci talks with Dr Jon LaPook about COVID-19</i> , CBS News (Mar. 8, 2020).....	21
Carlie Porterfield, <i>Dr. Fauci on GOP Criticism: ‘Attacks on Me, Quite Frankly, Are Attacks on Science’</i> , Forbes (Dec. 10, 2021)	18
Cheri Faley & Chalana Damron, <i>PREP Act Protections for COVID-19 Vaccine Liability</i> , PharmExee.com (Jan. 11, 2021)	15
David Zimmerman, <i>Fauci Knew NIH Funded Wuhan’s Gain-of-Function Research as Pandemic Began, Email Reveals</i> , Nat’l Rev. (September 5, 2023).....	21
Dylan Housman, <i>Birx: Biden Admin Was ‘Hoping,’ Not Lying, When It Said Vaccines Would Stop COVID Spread</i> , Daily Caller (June 23, 2022)	25
Ed Browne, <i>Fauci Was ‘Untruthful’ to Congress About Wuhan Lab Research, New Documents Appear to Show</i> , News Week (Sept. 9, 2021)...	20, 21
<i>Hearing Wrap Up: Suppression of the Lab Leak Hypothesis Was Not Based in Science</i> , Comm. on Oversight & Accountability (Jul. 12, 2023)	19

<i>How Vaccines Are Developed and Approved for Use, Ctr. Disease Control & Prevention</i>	15
Jack Brewster, <i>A Timeline of the COVID-19 Wuhan Lab Origin Theory</i> , Forbes (May 24, 2020)	19
Jeffery Burton, et al., <i>A Brief History of Japanese American Relocation During World War II</i> , Nat'l Park Serv	27
Joseph Choi, <i>Fauci: Vaccinated people become 'dead ends' for the coronavirus</i> , The Hill (May 16, 2021)	25
Josh Blackman, <i>The Irrepressible Myth of Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 70 Buff. L. Rev. 131 (2022)	4, 11, 12, 13, 14
Josh Blackman, <i>Video and Transcript of Justice Alito's Keynote Address to the Federalist Society, Reason: Volokh Conspiracy</i> (Nov. 12, 2020, 11:18 PM).....	13
Julian Barnes, <i>Lab Leak Most Likely Caused Pandemic, Energy Dept. Says</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 26, 2023)	20
Junyung Zhao et. al., <i>Reforming the Countermeasures Injury Compensation Program for Covid-19 and Beyond: An Economic Perspective</i> , 9 J.L. & Biosciences 1 (2022).....	16, 17
Kaia Hubbard, <i>These States Have COVID-19 Mask Mandates</i> , U.S. News (Mar. 28, 2022)	23
Kari Campeau, <i>Who's a Vaccine Skeptic? Framing Vaccine Hesitancy in Post-Covid News Coverage</i> , 40 Written Comm'n 976 (2023)	10, 23

Katherine A. Mason, <i>Op-Ed: International Overreaction to the Coronavirus is More Dangerous than the Virus Itself</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 31, 2020)	10
Lucy Kerr et al., <i>Regular Use of Ivermectin as Prophylaxis for COVID-19</i> (2022)	26
<i>Matthew 7:25–27</i> (King James)	3
Michaeleen Doucleff, <i>Vaccinated People Can Spread The Delta Variant, CDC Research Indicates</i> , NPR (July 30, 2021)	25
Nate Hochman, <i>Trust the Science?</i> , National Review (Nov. 29, 2021)	17
<i>National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program</i> , Health Res. & Servs. Admin	16
Nsikan Akpan & Victoria Jaggard, <i>Fauci: No scientific evidence the coronavirus was made in a Chinese lab</i> , Nat'l Geographic (May 4, 2020)	19
Rahm Emanuel, Speech at the Wall Street Journal CEO Council (Nov. 19, 2008).	4
Robert E. Moffit, <i>How Fauci and NIH Leaders Worked to Discredit COVID-19 Lab Leak Theory</i> , Heritage Found. (Jul 18, 2023)	20
Samantha C. Smith, <i>Buck As (Anti)canon: The Misuse of Eugenics Rhetoric in Selective-Abortion Jurisprudence and the Dangers for Tort Law</i> , 73 Am. U. L. Rev. 449 (2023)	9, 10
Stefan Riedel, <i>Edward Jenner and the history of smallpox and vaccination</i> , 18 Baylor Univ. Med. Cnt'r Proceedings 21 (2005)	4

Susan Shelley, *The FDA Overstepped Against Ivermectin*, L.A. Daily News (Mar. 30, 2024) 27

Youlin Long, et al., *Effectiveness of N95 respirators versus surgical masks against influenza: A systematic review and meta-analysis*, 13 J. Evid. Based Med. 93 (2020)..... 23
